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DEC!I SI ON

Thomas A. Ronero (hereafter Charging Party) appeals froma
Public Enpl oynment Relations Board (hereafter PERB or Board)
hearing officer's order dismssing wth |leave to amend his
unfair practice charge agéinst the Rocklin Teachers
Prof essi onal Associ ation (hereafter Association). For the
reasons di scussed below, the Board itself affirns the dism ssa
of the unfair practice charge as anmended and orders that the
Charging Party be permtted to further .anend his charge to

conformto the instant deci sion.



FACTUAL SUMVARY

On Septenber 26, 1978, the Charging Party filed an unfair
practice charge against the Association alleging violations of
sections 3543.6(c) and 3543.7 of the Educational Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Act (hereafter EERA).1 I n support of his charge,
the Charging Party alleges that the Association failed to
negotiate with the enployer as to enpl oyee benefits
notw thstanding a provision in the negotiated agreenent which

provi ded for annual negotiations as to benefits.? The

lrhe EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et
seq. Unless otherwi se noted, all statutory references are to
t he Governnment Code.

Section 3543.6 (c) provides:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
or gani zation to:

- - - L] - L] - L] - L] L] - » - L] - L] - * - - -

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with a public school enployer of
any of the enployees of which it is the

excl usive representative.

Section 3543.7 provides:

The duty to neet and negotiate in good faith
requires the parties to begin negotiations
prior to the adoption of the final budget

for the ensuing year sufficiently in advance
of such adoption date so that there is
adequate tine for agreenent to be reached,
or for the resolution of an inpasse.

2T_he Associ ation was voluntarily recognized as the
excl usive representative of certificated enpl oyees on May 5,
1976. A two-year negotiated agreenment was effected in July



al l egation that Respondent had violated section 3543.7 of EERA
was prem sed on the Charging Party's assertion that the fina
budget deadline had passed w thout re-negotiation.

On Cctober 4, 1978, the hearing officer dismssed the
unfair practice charge with leave to anend. 1In so doing he
advi sed the Charging Party that section 3543.6 (c) of EERA does
not provide a renedy for a nenber of a negotiating unit against
the exclusive representative but rather that section 3543. 6(b)
is the appropriate statutory vehicle for a unit nmenber to
attack conduct of the exclusive representative said to be
violative of the duty of fair representation inposed by section

3544.9 of EERA.® He further held that the failure

1977 and expired in June 1979. At the tine of filing the
initial unfair practice charge, the parties were into the
second year of their negotiated agreenent. Article |, section
4 of the agreenent cited by the Charging Party provides:

Sal aries and benefits shall be negoti ated
annual ly. Negotiations on any other part of
said Agreenent nay be opened by nutual
consent.

3Section 3543.6 (b) of EERA provides:

It shall be unlawful for an enployee
organi zation to:

L] L] L] » L] L] - - L - - - * * L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L]

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce



to adhere to the tine limtations inposed by section 3543.7 of
EERA may be dealt with as part of the evidence of an unfair
practice charge arising under section 3543.5(c) or 3543.6(c) if
such charges are alleged by an enpl oyee organi zation or an
enpl oyer respectively.

Presumably in response to the hearing officer's decision,
the unfair practice charge was anended on COctober 18, 1978.4
Charging Party alleged that the Association violated
section 3544.9 and thus 3543.6(b) of EERA by acting in an
arbitrary and bad faith manner and thereby faifing to fairly
represent him In support of the amended charge, Charging
Party added the allegations that the Rocklin School Board had
expressed its willingness to negotiate benefits in a resolution
i ssued on June 29, 1978, and that the final budget for the

Rocklin School District revealed a bal ance of approximately 12

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

Section 3544.9 of EERA provides:

The enpl oyee organi zati on recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative
for the purpose of neeting and negotiating
shall fairly represent each and every

enpl oyee in the appropriate unit.

‘Because the Charging Party did not appeal the hearing
officer's dismssal but rather anended and resubmitted his
unfair practice charge, the propriety of the hearing officer';s
dism ssal is not before the Board and we therefore nake no
ruling on the basis for that determ nation.



percent of an approxi mate $2,230,000 budget. He also
reiterated his claimthat the contract reopener clause and the
failure to conply with the tine limtations of section 3543.7
are evidence of the Association's unlawful conduct.5

On Cctober 26, 1978, the hearing officer issued a second
dism ssal with leave to anmend. The basis for this di sm ssal
was that the Charging Party had failed to allege facts
~denonstrating that the Charging Party had been treated
differently fromall other bargaining unit nmenbers.®

On Novenber 14, 1978, the Charging Party appeal ed thel
hearing officer's second dismssal wth |eave to anend advi sing
this Board that the thrust of his unfair practice charge was
not unequal or differential representation but rather concerned
"the Association's failure to satisfy its representational
obligation to the bargaining unit as a whole. Respondent
failed to submt a tinely response to the Charging Party's

appeal. In considering the Charging Party's appeal of the

®The Board finds that failure to conply with section
3543.7 is correctly included as evidence of the unfair practice
charge asserted but that it is not an unfair practice in and of
itself.

®The hearing officer also deternmined that a bare
allegation of different treatnment is insufficient to
denonstrate a breach of the duty of fair representation unless
acconpani ed by "an allegation of specific facts in support of
the general allegation of bad faith."



hearing officer's dismssal of the unfair practice charge, the
Board assunmes that the facts as alleged are true.7

DI SCUSSI ON

Al t hough this Board has held that section 3543.6(b) is
violated by an exclusive representative that fails to satisfy
its duty to "fairly represent each and every enployee in the
appropriate unit" as required by section 3544.9 of EERA
(Robert Quarrick and Thelma O Brien v. M_. D ablo Education

Associ ation, CTA/ NEA (8/21/78) PERB Decision No. 68;

Sandra Faeth and Judy McCarty v. Redlands Teachers Associ ation

(9/25/78) PERB Decision No. 72; Jules Kinﬁett v. Service

Enpl oyees International Union, lLocal 99 (10/19/79) PERB

Deci sion No. 106) , the exact paraneters of this duty have not
been fully defined. In this case, however, it is necessary for
the Board to articulate with sone specificity those obligations
i nposed on the exclusive representative by the duty of fair
representation. 1In so doing, the magjority is guided by cases
involving the duty of fair representation as interpreted under
the National Labor Relations Act (hereafter NLRA) by the
Nat i onal Labor Relations Board and the federal courts. (Fire

Fighters Union v. City of Vallejo (1974) 12 Cal.3d 608 [116

Cal . Rptr. 507]; and see Jules Kimmett, supra, at note 8.)

‘San Juan Unified School District (3/10/77) EERB Deci sion
No. 12. '




In Vaca v. Sipes (1967) 386 U. S. 171 [64 LRRM2369], the
Supreme Court held that under the NLRA a breach of the duty of

fair representation occurs when a union's conduct toward a
nmenber of the bargaining unit is arbitrary, discrimnatory, or
in bad faith. In interpreting the standard set forth in Vaca,

the court in Qiffinv. United Auto Workers (4th Gr. 1972) 469
F.2d 181 [81 LRRM 2485] st at ed:

A union nust conformits behavior to each of
these standards. First, it nust treat all
factions and segnments of its nenbership

wi thout hostility or discrimnation. Next,
the broad discretion of the union in
assertlng the rights of its nenbers nust be
exercised in conplete good faith and
honesty. Finally, the union nust avoid
arbitrary conduct. Each of these
requirenents represents a distinct and
separate obligation, the breach of which nay
constitute the basis for civil action.

The court, expressly focusing on the arbitrary standard,

cont i nued:

The repeated references in Vaca to
"arbitrary" union conduct reflected a
cal cul ated broadening of the fair
representation standard. (Qtations
omtted) . . . Wthout any hostile notive
of discrimnation and in conpl ete good
faith, a union may neverthel ess pursue a
course of action or inaction that is so.
unreasonabl e and arbitrary as to constitute
a violation of the duty of fair
representati on.

Qher courts have simlarly concluded that arbitrary

conduct by the union in representing those within a particul ar

bargaining unit may constitute a breach of the duty of fair



representation. (See Sanderson v. Ford Mtor Co. (5th Cir.

1973) 483 F.2d 102 [83 LRRM 2859]; Mbods v. North Anerican

Rockwel | Corp. (10 Cir. 1973) 480 F.2d 644 [6 FEP Cases 22];

Beriault v. Warehousenen's Union (9th Cir. 1974) 501 F.2d 258

[87 LRRM 2070] ; Robesky v. Quantas Enpire Airways (9th Cir.

1978) 573 F.2d 1082 [98 LRRM 2090].)

Based on the foregoing, this Board concludes that the basis
for the hearing officer's dismssal of the unfair practice
charge was erroneous. The Board finds that a standard which
prohibits only discrimnatory and bad faith conduct cannot
ensure that an exclusive representative will offer
representation to all the enployees it serves. Arbitrary
conduct by an exclusive representative may itself constitute a
violation of the duty of fair representative because the Board
believes that, without reliance on an arbitrary standard,
enpl oyee organi zations would be permtted to nmake unreasonabl e
decisions as long as there were no evidence of deliberate

wr ongdoi ng or disparate treatnent (Beriault, supra).

Therefore, to the extent that the hearing officer's dism ssal
was based on the Charging Party's failure to specifically
all ege discrimnatory treatnment or bad faith conduct, the Board

is in disagreenent.8

8rhe Board is not in disagreenent with the hearing
officer's conclusion that the Charging Party failed to allege
sufficient facts to denonstrate either discrimnatory or bad



However, the Board is not persuaded that the Charging Party
has alleged in his anmended charge sufficient facts to establish
that the Association acted arbitrarily in refusing to negotiate
benefits. A union's duty to fairly represent enployees during
negoti ati ons does not enconpass an obligation to negotiate any
particular itemand, in this case, the Charging Party has
failed to denonstrate that the Association's failure to
negotiate benefits violated any affirmative duty it owed to the
unit nmenbers. A prima facie case alleging arbitrary conduct
violative of the duty of fair representation nust at a m ninmm
include an assertion of sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the exclusive representative's
action or inaction was wthout a rational basis or devoid of

honest judgnment. (DeArroyo v. Sindicato de Trabaj adores Packing

(st Cir. 1970) 425 F.2d 281 [74 LRRM 2028].) Wile the Board
recognizes that it may be difficult to set forth with
exactitude the irrational or arbitrary nature of the union's
conduct toward the unit nenbership, this requirenent is
necessary in order to insure that the bargaining agent, faced
with the inpossible task of pleasing all of the people all of

the tinme, is afforded a broad range of discretion and

faith conduct on the part of the Association. The Board's
di sagreenment, as discussed infra, stenms fromthe hearing
officer's conclusion that the duty of fair representation is
limted to instances of discrimnatory or bad faith conduct.



latitude. The exclusive representative's obligation during the
coll ective negotiating process necessarily involves a high
degree of give and take, conprom se and trade off and,-
t herefore, cannot be subjected to a standard nore rigid than is
consonant with the realities of the bargaining process.
Because the task of bargaining demands a bal anci ng of benefits
agai nst burdens, a union should not be required to justify
every decision it nakes at the bargaining table.9

Wiile the Board is conscious of the need to respect the
excl usive representative's discretion, it must also afford
protection to those unit enployees who can establish that their
representative's conduct has gone beyond the bounds of
reasonable latitude and has thereby failed to satisfy its
obligation to provide fair representation to those for whom it

is statutorily enpowered to speak.10

°Based on these concerns, this Board advises that the
standard for the duty of fair representation as it arises in
the negotiating process nmay not be the sanme as that applied in
situations arising out of grievance situations involving the

enforcenent of a contract. Price v. International Brotherhood
of Teamsters (3rd Cir. 1972) 457 F.2d 605 [79 LRRM 2865] .)
10

The Board notes that unit nenbers are not precluded

from choosing to register their dissatisfaction with the

excl usive representative through the decertification process as
provided for in section 3544.5 et seq. of EERA. To the extent
that the object of their dissatisfaction may, in certain

ci rcunstances, also constitute a violation of the duty of fair
representation, it is the Board's viewthat these are sinply
alternative renmedies. An enployee may desire to bring a duty
of fair representation charge wthout also wishing to exercise
his/her rights to seek decertification.

10



The facts alleged by the Charging Party cannot be read to
assunme the absence of a reasonable explanation for the
Association's conduct. It is true that the Charging Party's
reference to the School Board resolution denonstrates the
enployer's willingness to bargain at |least as to benefits. W
do not know if the resolution indicated a willingness to
negotiate salaries. 1In any event, since the parties’
negoti ated agreenent included a wage and benefit reopener
cl ause, the enployer's resolution adds nothing to bolster the
bare allegation that the exclusive representative acted
arbitrarily in choosing to forego m d-contract negoti ati ons.
Simlarly, the Charging Party also attenpts to support his
claimby alleging that a budgetary surplus existed over which

the union could have negotiated. Since the exclusive

representative is under no obligation to bargain in each

i nstance where surplus funds are available, this assertion in
itself does not raise sufficient doubt as to the lack of a
rational basis for the union's decision. It is also noted that
the Charging Party's allegation is that the Association failed
to negotiate benefits. The reopener clause of the contract,
however, provides that "Salaries and benefits shall be

negoti ated annually." \While the significance of the Charging
Party's inconplete reference to the contract cannot be
ascertained by conjecture, it admttedly raises sone questions

as to what the Association did negotiate or was willing to

11



negoti ate. However, by failing to bring further relevant facts
before the Board, it is inpossible to find a prinma facie case
of arbitrary conduct on the part of the Association. The Board
cannot ignore the possibility that the Charging Party, by his
sel ection of issues, is expressing personal dissatisfaction
wth the Association's representation rather than evidencing an
arbitrary disregard of the rights of all enployees in the

unit. Essentially, the Charging Party's pl eadings nerely
suggest that the Association could have negotiated as to
benefits but did not do so. The charge does not establish any
basis for finding that such action was required. The failure
to negotiate beconmes inpermssible only where it is founded

on the duty or obligation to do so. Thus in South

San Francisco Unified School District (1/15/80) PERB Deci sion

No. 112, the Board deternmined that an individual enployee had
standing to assert a refusal to negotiate charge against his
enpl oyer because the allegation was premsed on the enpl oyer's
ddty to refrain frommaking unilateral changes w thout first
bargaining wth the exclusive representative. Wile there is a
general obligation inposed on the exclusive representative by
the duty of fair representation to negotiate on behal f of the
enpl oyees it represents, here, the Charging Party's pl eadi ngs
fail to establish an obligation to negotiate as to any specific
subject, i.e., benefits. Absent a show ng, by virtue of

specific factual circunstances, that the failure to negotiate

12



benefits was arbitrary, Charging Party has not established a
prima facie case of a section 3544.9 violation. Therefore, the
Board di sm sses the anended charge for the reasons set forth
above granting the Charging Party |leave to anend his charge
with specific factual allegations sufficient to establish that
the Association's refusal to negotiate benefits was irrationa
or unreasoned.
ORDER

The Public Enploynment Rel ations Board ORDERS that the
hearing officer's dism ssal of the unfair practice charge be
affirmed for the reasons set forth herein and that the Charging

Party be granted |leave to amend his charge to conformto this

deci si on.
BY: Barbara D. Moore, Menber Harr ' airman

Raynmond J. Gonzal es, concurring:

| concur with ny fellow Board nenbers in the disposition of
this case. | agree that a union may breach its duty of fair
representation through arbitrary conduct in negotiations on
behal f of unit enployees, and allegations of discrimnatory or
bad faith conduct are not therefore indispensable to a charge

alleging violation of Governnment Code section 3544.9. | also

13-



agree that, in this case, the Charging Party's facts have failed
to state a prima facie case, largely because of his inconplete
.and selective presentation of relevant facts.

| also believe, however, that the Board should proceed with
caution in dismssing charges prior to a hearing. Such a
di sm ssal neans that a charging party will have no opportunity
to devel op relevant facts through the hearing process. And
under PERB' s procedures in unfair practice proceedings, there
is no investigation of the allegations by this agency before
the initial decision is nade on whether to dism ss the charge
for failure to state a prinma facie case. Thus, under PERB
procedures, the charging party is heavily, if not totally,
dependent upon the hearing to obtain relevant and specific
facts. In sum | believe PERB nust exercise great caution in
dism ssing this type of charge prior to a hearing, where a
charging party may have had only very limted access to
rel evant facts, and considering that such a dism ssal by the

Board is not appealable to the courts.

A final comment is to suggest the confusion, under this
deci sion, faced by a disgruntled unit nenber in decidi ng what
type of charges to file against the exclusive representative.

In South San Francisco Unified School District (1/15/80) PERB

Decision No. 112 (in which | dissented), the mpjority
inconsistently held that an individual enployee had standing to

file a refusal to negotiate charge against the enpl oyer, even

14



t hough only the exclusive representative, and not the enpl oyee,
had the right to negotiate with the enpl oyer; the enployee, the
majority held, would not instead be required to file a charge
against his union for failing to fairly represent him even
though it has a statutory duty to do so. (Gov. Code

sec. 3544.9.) The mpjority enphasized that "any person" nay
file a charge. (CGov. Code sec. 3541.5(a).)

Simlarly in this case did a disgruntled unit member —
Romero—attenpt to press a refusal to negotiate charge, only
this tinme, against his own union. The hearing officer
dismssed this original charge on the grounds that Ronero
| acked standing; Governnent Code section 3543.6(c), the hearing
officer ruled, was the statutory vehicle for an enployer to
file refusal to negotiate charges against an exclusive
representative, and the proper statutory vehicle for Ronero was
Governnent Code section 3544.9, setting forth the exclusive
representative's duty of fair representation. (Enphasi s added.)

VWiile the majority has sidestepped the inplication of its

Sout h San Francisco decision in this case by addressing only

t he anmended charge, under the South San Franci sco hol di ng,

Ronmero woul d have standing to file a refusal to negotiate
charge against his own union. One can only wonder why the
maj ority ORDER does not allow Ronmero to reinstate his origina

refusal to negotiate charge against his union, since this was

15



Ronmero's first choice.1 The EERA clearly establishes the

duty of an exclusive representative to negotiate with an
enployer. This would seemto be an easier allegation for
stating a prima facie case, as there is no need for the
charging party to creatively propound a standard of
arbitrariness and then allege facts with sufficient specificity

whi ch, if proven, would show t hat unioh's duty not to be

arbitrary has been breached.

1 would like to observe that footnote 4 (p. 4) of the
maj ority decisi'on, added only after ny dissent was submtted,
only underscores the "Catch 22" 1n which the najority decision
has placed the Charging Party in this case.

Ronero filed the duty of fair representation charge only
because the hearing officer dismssed his refusal to negotiate
charge and suggested he so file. |If Ronero had appealed this
di sm ssal, he would have lost his opportunity to anend. Yet,
by anmending, he is now barred from appealing the di sm ssal,
even though the dism ssal charge could presumably now go to
hearing under the South San Francisco decision. He is also
apparently precludéd Tromreturning to that charge by the
statute of limtations on the filing of unfair charges. Ronero
now faces the uphill task of attenpting to neet the difficult
pl eadi ng requirenents of the denial of fair representation
charge set forth in this decision. The probability of easier
pl eading requirenents of the nore traditional refusal to
bargai n charge, not involving "arbitrariness,” are beyond his
reach.

16



PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD
CF THE STATE OF CALI FORN A

THOVAS A. ROMVERO )
Charging Party, )) Case No. S Q028 (78-79)
)
V. .
NOTI CE OF DI SM SSAL
ROCKLI N TEACHERS PROFESSI ONAL W TH LEAVE TO AMEND
ASSOCI ATI ON,
)
Respondent . )

Notice is hereby given that the above-captioned unfair
practice charge is dismssed with leave to amend within twenty
(20) cal endar days after service of this Notice.

The charge alleges that the respondent has viol ated
G0vernneht Code section 3543.6(c) and 3543.7 by failing to
negoti ate benefits with the'enployer during the second year of
a two-year contract. According to the charge, the contract
contains a provision for a reopener on benefits during each
year of the contract. It is further alleged that the final
deadline for the adoption of the enployer's budget has passed
for the 1978-79 fiscal year. The charging party has identified
hinself as a certificated teacher.

Gover nment Code section 3543.6(c) provides a renedy
under which a public school enployer may file an unfair
practice charge against an enpl oyee organi zation if that

organi zation refuses to negotiate in good faith. Government



Code section 3543.6(c) does not provide a renedy for a nenber
of a negotiating unit to file a charge agai nst the ‘exclusive
representative of that unitf The statutory vehicle for a
negotiating unit nenber to attack the conduct of the exclusive
representative of that negotiating unit is through Governnent
Code section 3543.6(b). The charge nust allege that the excl u-
sive representative has violated section 3543.6(b) by failing
to fairly represent unit nmenbers as is required by Governnent

Code section 3544.9. See Robert Quarrick et. al. v. M. D ablo

Education Associ ation (8/21/78) PERB Decision No. 68. This

charge does not allege a violation of Governnent Code section
3543.6(b). A denial of the duty of fair representation can be
found only if the exclusive representative's conduct was arbi -

trary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. Sandra Faeth and Judy

MCarty v. Redl ands Teachers Association (9/25/78) PERB Decision

No. 72. There is no allegation of facts in the present charge'
to indicate that the respondent acted in a manner that was
arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith.

Finally, an alleged failure of a party to negotiate
within the tinetable of section 3543.7 is a matter to be dealt
with as part of the evidence for proving a violation of section
3543.5(c) or 3543.6(c). Thus, the allegation of a violation of
section 3543.7 can be nmade only by an enpl oyee organization
agai nst an enpl oyer or by an enpl oyer agaihst an enpl oyee
organi zation

For the foregoing reasons, the unfair practice charge

Is dismssed inits entirety wwth |leave to anend within twenty

(20) calendar days.



This action is taken pursuant to PERB Regul ation 32630(a).
If the charging party chooses to anend, the anended charge
must be filed with the Sacramento Regional Ofice of the PERB
within twenty (20) cal endar days. (PERB Regul ation 32630(b).)
Such anendnent nust be actually received at the Sacranento
Regional O fice of the PERB before the close of business
(5:00 p.m) on Cctober 24, 1978 in order to be tinely filed.
(PERB Regul ét i on 32135.)
If the charging party chooses not to anend the charge,
it may obtain review of the dismssal by filing an appeal to
the Board itself wthin twenty (20) cal endar days after service
of this Notice. (PERB Regulation 32630(b).) Such appeal nust
be actually received by the Executive Assistant to the Board
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on Cctober 24, 1978
in order to be tinely filed. (PERB Regulation 32135.) Such
appeal nust be in witing, nust be signed by the charging party
or its agent, and nust ~cont ain the facts and argunents upon
whi ch the appeal is based. (PERB Regul ation 32630(b).) The
appeal nust be acconpani ed by proof of service upon all parti es.

(PERB Regul ations 32135, 32142 and 32630(b) )

Dat ed: October 4, 1978

WLLIAMP. SMTH
CGeneral Counsel

sy Tt ETRELL A

Ronal d E. Bl ubaugh ¥
Hearing O ficer




